Table 4 Secondary prevention medication by eligibility in England, Wales and Northern Ireland

Performance of hospitals with respect to prescription of secondary prevention medication at time of discharge home to patients with either STEMI
or nSTEMI. Performance is not reported when there are fewer than 20 eligible patients. Patients are excluded if they were transferred to another
hospital or if they died in hospital.

The medication considered in this analysis include, Angiotensin Converting Enzyme (ACE) inhibitors, Angiotensin receptor blockers (ARBs), aspirin,
other anti-platelet agents, beta blockers and statins.

Year 2016-2017
Hospital Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention  Out of (N)

medication
for which they were eligible (%)

England

Addenbrooke's Hospital 99.08% 217
Airedale General Hospital 100.00% 130
Alexandra Hospital 100.00% 125
Arrowe Park Hospital 96.67% 150
Barnet General Hospital 98.70% 230
Barnsley Hospital 100.00% 87
Basildon Hospital 99.09% 1102
Basingstoke And North Hampshire Hospital 99.55% 447
Bassetlaw Hospital 100.00% 196
Bedford Hospital 97.58% 124
Birmingham City Hospital 100.00% 551
Birmingham Heartlands Hospital 98.30% 824
Blackpool Victoria Hospital 99.27% 1363
Bradford Royal Infirmary 100.00% 657
Bristol Royal Infirmary 99.35% 764
Broomfield Hospital 94.93% 217
Calderdale Royal Hospital 98.58% 494
Castle Hill Hospital 99.26% 1082
Central Middlesex Hospital 95.45% 22



Year 2016-2017
Hospital Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention  Out of (N)

medication
for which they were eligible (%)

Charing Cross Hospital <20
Chelsea And Westminster Hospital <20
Cheltenham General Hospital 97.84% 231
Chesterfield Royal Hospital 99.68% 314
Chorley And South Ribble Hospital 100.00% 24
Colchester General Hospital 95.81% 167
Conquest Hospital 97.62% 252
Countess Of Chester Hospital 100.00% 104
County Hospital Hereford 98.37% 123
Croydon University Hospital 98.04% 153
Cumberland Infirmary 96.94% 359
Daisy Hill Hospital 100.00% 63
Darent Valley Hospital 94.35% 230
Darlington Memorial Hospital 94.25% 87
Derriford Hospital 97.74% 531
Dewsbury District Hospital 97.75% 89
Diana, Princess Of Wales Hospital 99.11% 112
Doncaster Royal Infirmary 100.00% 375
Dorset County Hospital <20
Ealing Hospital 98.87% 177
East Surrey Hospital 97.59% 249
Eastbourne District General Hospital 100.00% 226
Epsom Hospital 100.00% 58
Fairfield General Hospital 98.24% 341
Freeman Hospital 99.94% 1698
Frimley Park Hospital 100.00% 559
Furness General Hospital 97.50% 40
George Eliot Hospital 96.88% 32




Year 2016-2017
Hospital Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention  Out of (N)

medication
for which they were eligible (%)

Glenfield Hospital
Gloucestershire Royal Hospital
Good Hope Hospital

Grantham And District Hospital
Hammersmith Hospital
Harefield Hospital

Harrogate District Hospital
Hillingdon Hospital
Hinchingbrooke Hospital
Homerton University Hospital
Horton General Hospital
Huddersfield Royal Infirmary
Hull Royal Infirmary

James Cook University Hospital
James Paget University Hospital
John Radcliffe Hospital

Kent And Canterbury Hospital
Kettering General Hospital
King George Hospital

King's College Hospital

King's Mill Hospital

Kingston Hospital

Leeds General Infirmary
Leighton Hospital

Lincoln County Hospital

Lister Hospital

Liverpool Heart And Chest Hospital
Luton & Dunstable Hospital

99.40%
99.25%
98.67%

97.43%
98.82%
99.23%
98.76%
93.22%
94.32%
100.00%
97.17%
96.30%
99.86%
93.42%
99.16%
88.46%
100.00%
98.73%
100.00%
99.53%
100.00%
99.90%
96.98%
100.00%
95.73%
99.68%
92.08%

836
133
150
<20
1128
932
130
161
59
176
46
283
81
1461
76
478
78
587
157
630
215
117
1024
232
840
585
1851
379



Year
Hospital

Macclesfield District General Hospital
Maidstone Hospital

Manchester Royal Infirmary

Manor Hospital

Medway Maritime Hospital

Milton Keynes General Hospital

Musgrove Park Hospital

New Cross Hospital

Newham University Hospital

Norfolk And Norwich University Hospital
North Devon District Hospital

North Manchester General Hospital

North Middlesex Hospital

Northampton General Hospital

Northern General Hospital

Northumbria Specialist Emergency Care Hospital
Northwick Park Hospital

Nottingham City Hospital

Papworth Hospital

Peterborough City Hospital

Pilgrim Hospital

Pinderfields General Hospital

Poole Hospital (in Process Of Merging With Bournemouth
Princess Alexandra Hospital

Princess Royal Hospital (Haywards Heath)
Princess Royal Hospital (Telford)

Princess Royal University Hospital (Bromley)
Queen Alexandra Hospital

2016-2017
Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention
medication
for which they were eligible (%)

90.91%
97.41%
99.59%
100.00%
91.93%
94.81%
99.78%
100.00%
99.48%
100.00%
100.00%
97.97%
95.56%
100.00%
99.38%
98.97%
98.11%
99.78%
97.33%
100.00%
100.00%
98.53%
100.00%
93.95%
88.37%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

Out of (N)

66
116
739

94
285

77
455
976
194

1083

77
148
225
277
801

97
424
445
636
143

72
546
115
248

86
204

58
497



Year
Hospital

Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Birmingham)
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Gateshead)
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (King's Lynn)
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Woolwich)
Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother Hospital
Queen's Hospital (Burton)

Queen's Hospital (Romford)
Rotherham Hospital

Royal Albert Edward Infirmary

Royal Berkshire Hospital

Royal Blackburn Hospital

Royal Bolton Hospital

Royal Bournemouth General Hospital
Royal Brompton Hospital

Royal Cornwall Hospital

Royal Derby Hospital

Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital

Royal Free Hospital

Royal Hampshire County Hospital
Royal Lancaster Infirmary

Royal Liverpool University Hospital
Royal London Hospital

Royal Oldham Hospital

Royal Preston Hospital

Royal Shrewsbury Hospital

Royal Surrey County Hospital

Royal Sussex County Hospital

Royal United Hospital Bath

2016-2017
Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention
medication
for which they were eligible (%)

99.80%
100.00%
97.04%
95.15%
89.90%
100.00%
98.31%
99.66%
100.00%
99.58%
96.76%
98.90%
100.00%
100.00%
97.54%
100.00%
97.36%
99.54%
97.01%
98.41%
90.38%
91.18%
96.60%
98.41%
100.00%
90.32%
94.64%
98.26%

Out of (N)

511

55
135
103

99
148
236
291
349
474
555
273
776
134
814
196
605
654

67

63
104
102
353
126
252

62
504
402



Year
Hospital

Royal Victoria Infirmary
Russells Hall Hospital

Salford Royal Hospital
Salisbury District Hospital
Scarborough General Hospital
Scunthorpe General Hospital
Solihull Hospital

South Tyneside District Hospital
Southampton General Hospital
Southend University Hospital
Southmead Hospital

Southport And Formby District General
St Bartholomew's Hospital

St George's Hospital

St Helier Hospital

St Mary's Hospital (newport)

St Mary's Hospital (paddington)
St Peter's Hospital

St Richard's Hospital

St Thomas' Hospital

Stepping Hill Hospital

Stoke Mandeville Hospital
Sunderland Royal Hospital
Tameside General Hospital

The Great Western Hospital
The Ipswich Hospital

Torbay Hospital

Tunbridge Wells Hospital

2016-2017
Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention
medication
for which they were eligible (%)

100.00%
98.70%
96.22%

100.00%
98.81%
98.27%

100.00%

100.00%
98.99%
97.18%
88.42%

100.00%
99.37%
99.77%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%
97.78%
99.68%
95.00%

98.39%
93.75%
98.15%
97.09%
98.36%
96.08%

Out of (N)

192
77
291
223
84
173
72
49
793
284
449
38
1263
440
59
42
<20
306
90
316
360
<20
373
128
324
309
548
153



Year
Hospital

University College Hospital Gower Street
University Hospital Aintree
University Hospital Coventry
University Hospital Of North Durham
University Hospital Of North Staffordshire
University Hospital Of North Tees
Warrington Hospital

Warwick Hospital

Watford General Hospital

West Cumberland Hospital

West Middlesex University Hospital
West Suffolk Hospital

Weston General Hospital

Wexham Park Hospital

Whipps Cross Hospital

Whiston Hospital

Whittington Hospital

William Harvey Hospital
Worcestershire Royal Hospital
Worthing Hospital

Wycombe Hospital

Wythenshawe Hospital

Yeovil District Hospital

York District Hospital

2016-2017
Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention
medication
for which they were eligible (%)

98.02%
99.40%
99.83%
94.85%
96.66%
100.00%
97.50%
100.00%
94.25%
89.55%
89.47%
98.57%

95.83%
99.60%
99.60%
98.81%
98.83%
100.00%
93.31%
99.56%
96.31%
95.38%
98.84%

Out of (N)

101
166
595

97
719
231
160

67
313

67

57

70
<20
456
248
249

84
943
636
344
228
705
130
346



Year 2016-2017
Hospital Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention  Out of (N)

medication
for which they were eligible (%)

Northern Ireland

Altnagelvin Area Hospital 96.39% 277
Antrim Area Hospital 98.05% 205
Belfast City Hospital 100.00% 96
Causeway Hospital 97.20% 107
Craigavon Area Hospital 99.37% 317
Downe Hospital <20
Lagan Valley Hospital 100.00% 55
Mater Infirmorum Hospital (Belfast) 97.19% 178
Royal Victoria Hospital (Belfast) 99.02% 307
Ulster Hospital 98.29% 234



Year 2016-2017
Hospital Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention  Out of (N)

medication
for which they were eligible (%)

Wales

Bronglais General Hospital 95.83% 24
Glan Clwyd Hospital 100.00% 413
Glangwili General Hospital 80.00% 40
Llandough Hospital 91.89% 37
Morriston Hospital 91.94% 633
Nevill Hall Hospital <20
Prince Charles Hospital 100.00% 93
Prince Philip Hospital <20
Princess Of Wales Hospital 100.00% 54
Royal Glamorgan Hospital 90.85% 142
Royal Gwent Hospital 93.83% 81
University Hospital Of Wales 96.58% 1022
Withybush General Hospital 96.97% 66
Wrexham Maelor Hospital 88.57% 140
Ysbyty Gwynedd 100.00% 103



