## Table 4 Secondary prevention medication by eligibility in England, Wales and Northern Ireland

Performance of hospitals with respect to prescription of secondary prevention medication at time of discharge home to patients with either STEMI or nSTEMI. Performance is not reported when there are fewer than 20 eligible patients. Patients are excluded if they were transferred to another hospital or if they died in hospital.

The medication considered in this analysis include, Angiotensin Converting Enzyme (ACE) inhibitors, Angiotensin receptor blockers (ARBs), aspirin, other anti-platelet agents, beta blockers and statins.

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention medication for which they were eligible (%)	Out of (N)
England		
Addenbrooke's Hospital	99.08%	217
Airedale General Hospital	100.00%	130
Alexandra Hospital	100.00%	125
Arrowe Park Hospital	96.67%	150
Barnet General Hospital	98.70%	230
Barnsley Hospital	100.00%	87
Basildon Hospital	99.09%	1102
Basingstoke And North Hampshire Hospital	99.55%	447
Bassetlaw Hospital	100.00%	196
Bedford Hospital	97.58%	124
Birmingham City Hospital	100.00%	551
Birmingham Heartlands Hospital	98.30%	824
Blackpool Victoria Hospital	99.27%	1363
Bradford Royal Infirmary	100.00%	657
Bristol Royal Infirmary	99.35%	764
Broomfield Hospital	94.93%	217
Calderdale Royal Hospital	98.58%	494
Castle Hill Hospital	99.26%	1082
Central Middlesex Hospital	95.45%	22

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention	Out of (N)
	medication	
	for which they were eligible (%)	
Charing Cross Hospital		<20
Chelsea And Westminster Hospital		<20
Cheltenham General Hospital	97.84%	231
Chesterfield Royal Hospital	99.68%	314
Chorley And South Ribble Hospital	100.00%	24
Colchester General Hospital	95.81%	167
Conquest Hospital	97.62%	252
Countess Of Chester Hospital	100.00%	104
County Hospital Hereford	98.37%	123
Croydon University Hospital	98.04%	153
Cumberland Infirmary	96.94%	359
Daisy Hill Hospital	100.00%	63
Darent Valley Hospital	94.35%	230
Darlington Memorial Hospital	94.25%	87
Derriford Hospital	97.74%	531
Dewsbury District Hospital	97.75%	89
Diana, Princess Of Wales Hospital	99.11%	112
Doncaster Royal Infirmary	100.00%	375
Dorset County Hospital		<20
Ealing Hospital	98.87%	177
East Surrey Hospital	97.59%	249
Eastbourne District General Hospital	100.00%	226
Epsom Hospital	100.00%	58
Fairfield General Hospital	98.24%	341
Freeman Hospital	99.94%	1698
Frimley Park Hospital	100.00%	559
Furness General Hospital	97.50%	40
George Eliot Hospital	96.88%	32

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention	Out of (N)
	medication	
	for which they were eligible (%)	
Glenfield Hospital	99.40%	836
Gloucestershire Royal Hospital	99.25%	133
Good Hope Hospital	98.67%	150
Grantham And District Hospital		<20
Hammersmith Hospital	97.43%	1128
Harefield Hospital	98.82%	932
Harrogate District Hospital	99.23%	130
Hillingdon Hospital	98.76%	161
Hinchingbrooke Hospital	93.22%	59
Homerton University Hospital	94.32%	176
Horton General Hospital	100.00%	46
Huddersfield Royal Infirmary	97.17%	283
Hull Royal Infirmary	96.30%	81
James Cook University Hospital	99.86%	1461
James Paget University Hospital	93.42%	76
John Radcliffe Hospital	99.16%	478
Kent And Canterbury Hospital	88.46%	78
Kettering General Hospital	100.00%	587
King George Hospital	98.73%	157
King's College Hospital	100.00%	630
King's Mill Hospital	99.53%	215
Kingston Hospital	100.00%	117
Leeds General Infirmary	99.90%	1024
Leighton Hospital	96.98%	232
Lincoln County Hospital	100.00%	840
Lister Hospital	95.73%	585
Liverpool Heart And Chest Hospital	99.68%	1851
Luton & Dunstable Hospital	92.08%	379

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention	Out of (N)
	medication	
	for which they were eligible (%)	
Macclesfield District General Hospital	90.91%	66
Maidstone Hospital	97.41%	116
Manchester Royal Infirmary	99.59%	739
Manor Hospital	100.00%	94
Medway Maritime Hospital	91.93%	285
Milton Keynes General Hospital	94.81%	77
Musgrove Park Hospital	99.78%	455
New Cross Hospital	100.00%	976
Newham University Hospital	99.48%	194
Norfolk And Norwich University Hospital	100.00%	1083
North Devon District Hospital	100.00%	77
North Manchester General Hospital	97.97%	148
North Middlesex Hospital	95.56%	225
Northampton General Hospital	100.00%	277
Northern General Hospital	99.38%	801
Northumbria Specialist Emergency Care Hospital	98.97%	97
Northwick Park Hospital	98.11%	424
Nottingham City Hospital	99.78%	445
Papworth Hospital	97.33%	636
Peterborough City Hospital	100.00%	143
Pilgrim Hospital	100.00%	72
Pinderfields General Hospital	98.53%	546
Poole Hospital (in Process Of Merging With Bournemouth	100.00%	115
Princess Alexandra Hospital	93.95%	248
Princess Royal Hospital (Haywards Heath)	88.37%	86
Princess Royal Hospital (Telford)	100.00%	204
Princess Royal University Hospital (Bromley)	100.00%	58
Queen Alexandra Hospital	100.00%	497

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention	Out of (N)
	medication	
	for which they were eligible (%)	
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Birmingham)	99.80%	511
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Gateshead)	100.00%	55
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (King's Lynn)	97.04%	135
Queen Elizabeth Hospital (Woolwich)	95.15%	103
Queen Elizabeth The Queen Mother Hospital	89.90%	99
Queen's Hospital (Burton)	100.00%	148
Queen's Hospital (Romford)	98.31%	236
Rotherham Hospital	99.66%	291
Royal Albert Edward Infirmary	100.00%	349
Royal Berkshire Hospital	99.58%	474
Royal Blackburn Hospital	96.76%	555
Royal Bolton Hospital	98.90%	273
Royal Bournemouth General Hospital	100.00%	776
Royal Brompton Hospital	100.00%	134
Royal Cornwall Hospital	97.54%	814
Royal Derby Hospital	100.00%	196
Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital	97.36%	605
Royal Free Hospital	99.54%	654
Royal Hampshire County Hospital	97.01%	67
Royal Lancaster Infirmary	98.41%	63
Royal Liverpool University Hospital	90.38%	104
Royal London Hospital	91.18%	102
Royal Oldham Hospital	96.60%	353
Royal Preston Hospital	98.41%	126
Royal Shrewsbury Hospital	100.00%	252
Royal Surrey County Hospital	90.32%	62
Royal Sussex County Hospital	94.64%	504
Royal United Hospital Bath	98.26%	402

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention	Out of (N)
	medication	
	for which they were eligible (%)	
Royal Victoria Infirmary	100.00%	192
Russells Hall Hospital	98.70%	77
Salford Royal Hospital	96.22%	291
Salisbury District Hospital	100.00%	223
Scarborough General Hospital	98.81%	84
Scunthorpe General Hospital	98.27%	173
Solihull Hospital	100.00%	72
South Tyneside District Hospital	100.00%	49
Southampton General Hospital	98.99%	793
Southend University Hospital	97.18%	284
Southmead Hospital	88.42%	449
Southport And Formby District General	100.00%	38
St Bartholomew's Hospital	99.37%	1263
St George's Hospital	99.77%	440
St Helier Hospital	100.00%	59
St Mary's Hospital (newport)	100.00%	42
St Mary's Hospital (paddington)		<20
St Peter's Hospital	100.00%	306
St Richard's Hospital	97.78%	90
St Thomas' Hospital	99.68%	316
Stepping Hill Hospital	95.00%	360
Stoke Mandeville Hospital		<20
Sunderland Royal Hospital	98.39%	373
Tameside General Hospital	93.75%	128
The Great Western Hospital	98.15%	324
The Ipswich Hospital	97.09%	309
Torbay Hospital	98.36%	548
Tunbridge Wells Hospital	96.08%	153

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention medication for which they were eligible (%)	Out of (N)
University College Hospital Gower Street	98.02%	101
University Hospital Aintree	99.40%	166
University Hospital Coventry	99.83%	595
University Hospital Of North Durham	94.85%	97
University Hospital Of North Staffordshire	96.66%	719
University Hospital Of North Tees	100.00%	231
Warrington Hospital	97.50%	160
Warwick Hospital	100.00%	67
Watford General Hospital	94.25%	313
West Cumberland Hospital	89.55%	67
West Middlesex University Hospital	89.47%	57
West Suffolk Hospital	98.57%	70
Weston General Hospital		<20
Wexham Park Hospital	95.83%	456
Whipps Cross Hospital	99.60%	248
Whiston Hospital	99.60%	249
Whittington Hospital	98.81%	84
William Harvey Hospital	98.83%	943
Worcestershire Royal Hospital	100.00%	636
Worthing Hospital	93.31%	344
Wycombe Hospital	99.56%	228
Wythenshawe Hospital	96.31%	705
Yeovil District Hospital	95.38%	130
York District Hospital	98.84%	346

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention medication for which they were eligible (%)	Out of (N)
Northern Ireland		
Altnagelvin Area Hospital	96.39%	277
Antrim Area Hospital	98.05%	205
Belfast City Hospital	100.00%	96
Causeway Hospital	97.20%	107
Craigavon Area Hospital	99.37%	317
Downe Hospital		<20
Lagan Valley Hospital	100.00%	55
Mater Infirmorum Hospital (Belfast)	97.19%	178
Royal Victoria Hospital (Belfast)	99.02%	307
Ulster Hospital	98.29%	234

Year	2016-2017	
Hospital	Proportion of patients who received all secondary prevention medication for which they were eligible (%)	Out of (N)
Wales		
Bronglais General Hospital	95.83%	24
Glan Clwyd Hospital	100.00%	413
Glangwili General Hospital	80.00%	40
Llandough Hospital	91.89%	37
Morriston Hospital	91.94%	633
Nevill Hall Hospital		<20
Prince Charles Hospital	100.00%	93
Prince Philip Hospital		<20
Princess Of Wales Hospital	100.00%	54
Royal Glamorgan Hospital	90.85%	142
Royal Gwent Hospital	93.83%	81
University Hospital Of Wales	96.58%	1022
Withybush General Hospital	96.97%	66
Wrexham Maelor Hospital	88.57%	140
Ysbyty Gwynedd	100.00%	103